contracts at January 1, 2018.

• Portfolio approach: the Group will apply the requirements of the standard to groups of contracts with
similar characteristics (residential customers and small and medium-sized entities, where standard
offers are marketed), since, for the cluster identified, the effects do not differ significantly from an
application on a contract by contract basis.

The details of the new significant accounting policies and the nature of the main changes to previous accounting
policies in relation to revenue recognition under the new model in IFRS 15 are set out in Note 3. The most
significant impacts relate to the first-time recognition of contract assets, that, under IFRS 15, lead to the earlier
recognition of revenue from the sale of goods, and the capitalization and deferral of the incremental costs of
obtaining contracts, that under IFRS 15, result in the later recognition of customer acquisition costs.

2018 Consolidated Financial Statements

Telefónica, S.A.  11

The impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018
are set out below:

Millions of euros 12/31/2018 12/31/2018 12/31/2018

ASSETS IFRS 15 IAS 18 IFRS 15 impact

A) NON-CURRENT ASSETS 90,707 90,448 259

Intangible assets 16,856 16,856 —

Goodwill 25,748 25,748 —

Property, plant and equipment 33,295 33,295 —

Investments accounted for by the equity method 68 68 —

Financial assets and other non-current assets 7,109 6,823 286

Deferred tax assets 7,631 7,658 (27)

B) CURRENT ASSETS 23,340 22,540 800

Inventories 1,692 1,692 —

Receivables and other current assets 10,579 9,789 790

Tax receivables 1,676 1,666 10

Other current financial assets 2,209 2,209 —

Cash and cash equivalents 5,692 5,692 —

Non-current assets classified as held for sale 1,492 1,492 —

TOTAL ASSETS (A+B) 114,047 112,988 1,059

Millions of euros 12/31/2018 12/31/2018 12/31/2018

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES IFRS 15 IAS 18 IFRS 15 Impact

A) EQUITY 26,980 26,193 787

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent and other
holders of equity instruments 17,947 17,262 685

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 9,033 8,931 102

B) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 57,418 57,267 151

Non-current financial liabilities 45,334 45,334 —

Payables and other non-current liabilities 1,890 1,903 (13)

Deferred tax liabilities 2,674 2,510 164

Non-current provisions 7,520 7,520 —

C) CURRENT LIABILITIES 29,649 29,528 121

Current financial liabilities 9,368 9,368 —

Payables and other-current liabilities 15,485 15,460 25

Current tax payables 2,047 1,951 96

Current provisions 1,912 1,912 —

Liabilities associated with non-current assets classified as
held for sale 837 837 —

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES (A+B+C) 114,047 112,988 1,059

2018 Consolidated Financial Statements

Telefónica, S.A.  12

Millions of euros 2018 2018 2018

INCOME STATEMENTS IFRS 15 IAS 18 IFRS 15 Impact

Revenues 48,693 48,728 (35)

OPERATING INCOME BEFORE DEPRECIATION AND
AMORTIZATION (OIBDA) 15,571 15,495 76

Depreciation and amortization (9,049) (9,049) —

OPERATING INCOME 6,522 6,446 76

Share of profit (loss) of investments accounted for by the
equity method 4 4 —

Net financial expense (955) (944) (11)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 5,571 5,506 65

Corporate income tax (1,621) (1,609) (12)

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 3,950 3,897 53

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent 3,331 3,291 40

Attributable to non-controlling interests 619 606 13

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity
holders of the parent (euros) 0.57 0.56 0.01

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 sets out a new accounting framework for the recognition, classification, measurement and derecognition
of financial instruments, impairment losses on financial assets and hedge accounting. The details of the new
significant accounting policies and the nature of the main changes to previous accounting policies in relation
to financial instruments under the new standard IFRS 9 are set out in Note 3.

Pursuant to the transition provisions in IFRS 9, the Group has elected the exemption not to restate comparative

[…]

Besides these direct taxes, as a result of our business and on behalf of other taxpayers, we pay other amounts
into the public coffers as part of the company's total tax payment. Such payments include indirect taxes,
withholdings applied to workers' salaries and others.

Accordingly, in 2018 our Total Tax Contribution (TTC) stood at 10,118 million euros (2,812 million euros in taxes
paid and 7,306 million in taxes collected), accounting for 47.7% of our distributed value1.

As the markets that return the highest operating profit, Brazil and Spain were the jurisdictions with the highest
figures for taxes paid and collected.

Thus, for every 100 euros turned over by the Company, 20.8 euros were paid in taxes (5.8 for taxes paid and 15
for taxes collected).

The group’s income tax figure stands at 865 million euros, with 22 million euros in subsidies received by Telefónica
in 2018.

1(Distributed value as taxes paid and collected / Total distributed value, the latter defined as the sum of the following items: value for the
shareholder (profit after tax), wages and salaries net of taxes collected, net interest and taxes paid and collected.)

Millions of euros

Contribution by
country to the profit

before taxes of the
consolidated Group (1)

Total taxes paid Total taxes
collected Totals

Germany 181 214 599 813

Argentina 335 293 500 793

Brazil 2,631 788 3,097 3,885

Central America 131 60 78 138

Chile 154 44 196 240

Colombia 49 110 156 266

Ecuador 13 109 28 137

Spain 981 743 1,950 2,693

Mexico (2) (-589) 92 82 174

Peru (-81) 113 148 261

United Kingdom 713 164 450 614

Uruguay 127 18 11 29

Venezuela (3) 159 1 1 2

Others 228 63 10 73

Total 5,031 2,812 7,306 10,118

(1) Contribution to the consolidated profit before taxes for 2018, adjusted for the coupon corresponding to the undated deeply subordinated
securities. The consolidated financial statements of the Telefónica Group are drawn up in accordance with the International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union. The local accounting regulations applicable in each of the countries in which
the Group is present may differ from the standards set by the IFRS.
The table above groups together all companies of the Group according to the country of their registered office. This grouping does not